Net income attributable to the noncontrolling interests (299,000 ) (

Net income attributable to Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc. 214,000 9

Preferred dividends and accretion of preferred stock issuance
costs

(2,636,000 ) (

Net (loss) income attributable to Kennedy-Wilson Holdings,
Inc. common shareholders

(2,422,000 ) 8

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax 1,094,000 2

Total comprehensive (loss) income $ (1,328,000 ) $

Basic (loss) income per share

Basic (loss) income attributable to Kennedy-Wilson Holdings,
Inc. common shareholders

$ (0.06 ) $

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 39,118,313 3

Diluted (loss) income per share

Diluted (loss) income attributable to Kennedy-Wilson Holdings,
Inc. common shareholders

$ (0.06 ) $

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 39,118,313 4

Dividends declared per common share $ 0.04 $

Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Proforma Statements of Income
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30,

Page 8 of 14

2011

Consolidated Pro Rata
Unconsolidated
Investments

Proforma
Total

Revenue

Management
and leasing fees

$ 4,946,000 $ -- $ 4,946,000

Commissions 2,609,000 -- 2,609,000

Sale of real
estate

-- 25,009,000 25,009,000

Rental and
other income

955,000 14,940,000 15,895,000

Interest income -- 3,140,000 3,140,000

Total revenue 8,510,000 43,089,000 51,599,000

Operating
expenses

Commission
and marketing
expenses

736,000 -- 736,000

Compensation
and related
expenses

8,257,000 -- 8,257,000

Cost of real
estate sold

-- 22,420,000 22,420,000

General and
administrative

3,040,000 -- 3,040,000

Depreciation
and
amortization

463,000 3,984,000 4,447,000

Page 9 of 14

Rental
operating
expenses

642,000 6,649,000 7,291,000

Total operating
expenses

13,138,000 33,053,000 46,191,000

Equity in joint
venture income
(loss)

2,551,000 (2,551,000) --

Interest income
from loan pool
participations
and notes
receivable

2,241,000 (2,241,000) --

Operating
income (loss)

164,000 5,244,000 5,408,000

Non-operating
income
(expense)

Interest income 401,000 (401,000) --

Remeasurement
gain

6,348,000 -- 6,348,000

Gain on
extinguishment
of debt

-- -- --

Interest expense (6,228,000) (4,843,000) (11,071,000)

Income before
provision for
income
taxes

685,000 -- 685,000

Provision for
income taxes

(172,000) -- (172,000)

Net income $ 513,000 $ -- $ 513,000

Page 10 of 14

Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Proforma Statements of Income
(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30,

2011

Consolidated Pro Rata
Unconsolidated
Investments

Proforma
Total

Revenue

Management
and leasing fees

$ 9,957,000 $ -- $ 9,957,000

Commissions 5,170,000 -- 5,170,000

Sale of real
estate

417,000 31,135,000 31,552,000

Rental and
other income

1,693,000 33,422,000 35,115,000

Interest income -- 6,379,000 6,379,000

Total revenue 17,237,000 70,936,000 88,173,000

Operating
expenses

Commission
and marketing
expenses

1,373,000 -- 1,373,000

Compensation
and related
expenses

16,089,000 -- 16,089,000

Cost of real
estate sold

397,000 27,152,000 27,549,000

Page 11 of 14

General and
administrative

5,853,000 -- 5,853,000

Depreciation
and
amortization

897,000 7,709,000 8,606,000

Rental
operating
expenses

1,053,000 12,505,000 13,558,000

Total operating
expenses

25,662,000 47,366,000 73,028,000

Equity in joint
venture income
(loss)

7,807,000 (7,807,000) --

Interest income
from loan pool
participations
and notes
receivable

4,787,000 (4,787,000) --

Operating
income (loss)

4,169,000 10,976,000 15,145,000

Non-operating
income
(expense)

Interest income 667,000 (667,000) --

Remeasurement
gain

6,348,000 -- 6,348,000

Gain on
extinguishment
of debt

-- -- --

Interest expense (7,757,000) (10,309,000) (18,066,000)

Income before
provision for
income
taxes

3,427,000 -- 3,427,000

Page 12 of 14

Provision for
income taxes

(835,000) -- (835,000)

Net income $ 2,592,000 $ -- $ 2,592,000

Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Adjusted Net (Loss) Income Attributable to Kennedy Wilson Common Shareholders
(Unaudited)

Three months ended J

2011

Net loss attributable to Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc. common
shareholders

$ (2,422,000 )

Non-GAAP adjustments:

Add back:

Stock based compensation 1,298,000

Common stock issuance discount treated as preferred dividend 600,000

Merger-related compensation expense --